
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chair) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen OBE  
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Timothy Hailes  
 

Graham Packham 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
Melissa Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External 
Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External 
Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kezia Barrass 

Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Police Authority 
Board meeting on 8 May 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Chair to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
7. FCCRAS UPDATE 
 

 Chief officer to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICE COMPLAINTS ACTIVITY - 2022/23 * 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 48) 

 



3 
 

9. 2023/24 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN- FINAL 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 84) 

 
10. ANGIOLINI INQUIRY- PART 1- CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE * 
 

 Report of the Commissioner. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 102) 

 
11. EQUITY, DIVERSITY, INCLUSIVITY (EDI) UPDATE * 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 136) 

 
12. BUSINESS RATE PREMIUM * 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 137 - 140) 

 
13. RESPONSIBLE PROCUREMENT IMPACT REPORT FY23-24 * 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 141 - 164) 

 
14. CITY OF LONDON INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITING SCHEME * 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 186) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 



4 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the draft non-public minutes of the Police Authority Board meeting held 
on 8 May 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 187 - 190) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 191 - 192) 

 
20. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Chair to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
21. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 

 The Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
22. FCCRAS  REVISED BRANDING UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 193 - 236) 

 
23. FFCRAS BUSINESS CASE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 237 - 258) 

 



5 
 

24. EASTERN BASE PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 259 - 284) 

 
25. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CYBER SECURITY POSTURE * 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 285 - 316) 

 
26. CITY OF LONDON POLICE PROJECT CLOSURES 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 317 - 324) 

 
27. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE * 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 325 - 392) 

 
28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 

Wednesday, 8 May 2024 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board 

held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 8 

May 2024 at 11.00 am 

 

Present 

Members: 

Tijs Broeke (Chair)  

Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chair) 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith 

Helen Fentimen OBE  

Jason Groves 

Deputy Madush Gupta 

Alderman Timothy Hailes 

Deborah Oliver 

Graham Packham 

Deputy Dawn Wright 

Melissa Collett (External Member) 

Michael Mitchell (External Member) 

 

Officers: 

Greg Moore 

Richard Riley CBE 

Polly Dunn 

June Haynes 

Oliver Bolton 

Caroline Al-Bayerti 

Zakki Ghauri 

Frank Marchione 

 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department 

City of London Police: 

Pete O’Doherty 

Paul Betts 

Nik Adams 

Umer Khan 

Alix Newbold 

Alistair Cook 

Chris Bell 

Hayley Williams 

Gary Brailsford-Hart 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

1. APOLOGIES  

The Board approved that Alderman Timothy Hailes take the chair for those items of 

business before the election of the Chair.  

 

Apologies were received from Sir Craig Mackey. 

 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

There were no declarations.  

 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  

The Board received the Order of the Court of Common Council appointing the Board 

and setting its terms of reference. 

RESOLVED- That the Order of the Court of Common Council be received.  

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

The Board proceeded to elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order No. 29. Tijs 

Broeke being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve was duly elected as 

Chair for the year ensuing and took the Chair. 

The Chair thanked the Board for this appointment and set out his three priorities as 

listed below. 

• To ensure the introduction of the replacement service for Action Fraud; 

• that the Police Authority Board make a reality of the priority of putting victims 

at the heart of everything we do; and  

• the work to make the City of London Police the most inclusive police service 

in the country. 

The Chair noted that these priorities are vital components in keeping the public, the 

City, and the na
[...]
City of London 

Police Senior Leadership Team and the Members of the Police Authority Board for 

their support during this term.  

 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  

The Board proceeded to elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order No. 

30. Deputy James Thomson being the only Member expressing a willingness to 

serve was duly elected as Deputy Chair for the year ensuing. 

 

Page 10



The Deputy Chair thanked Members for their support and commented on his 

intention to support the Chair in his priorities as well as working with officers from 

both the City of London Corporation and Police.  

RESOLVED- That Deputy James Thomson be elected as the Deputy Chair of the 

Police Authority Board for the year ensuing. 

6. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were approved 

as an accurate record. 

 

7. MINUTES FROM RECENT COMMITTEES  

a. RESOURCE RISK AND ESTATES COMMITTEE 5 FEBRUARY 2024 

RESOLVED, - that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Resource Risk 

and Estates Committee on 5 February 2024 be noted.  

b. ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE 19 FEBRUARY 2024  

RESOLVED, - that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Economic and 

Cyber Crime Committee on 19 February 2024 be noted.  

c. STRATEGIC PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 22 FEBRUARY 

2024  

RESOLVED, - that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Strategic 

Planning and Performance Committee on 22 February 2024 be noted. 

d. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE 27 FEBRUARY 

2024  

RESOLVED, - that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Professional 

Standards and Integrity Committee on 27 February 2024 be noted.  

8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD'S COMMITTEES AND 

APPOINTMENTS  

The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk relating to its Committees and 

Appointments. The Board discussed the frequency of Board and Committee 

meetings and agreed to reduce the number of Po
[...]
meeting of the Board. 

 

City of London Police Pensions Board 

The Board agreed to defer this item to the next Police Authority Board Meeting.  

 

Streets & Walkways Sub (Planning & Transportation) Committee 

• Members agreed that Deputy Graham Packham be appointed. 
 

Digital Services Committee 

• Members agreed that Dawn Wright be appointed. 
 

Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Sub (Community & Children’s Services) 

Committee 

• Members agreed that Helen Fentimen be appointed. 
 

Association of Police and Crime Commissioners 

• Members endorsed that Tijs Broeke represent the Police Authority Board after 
handover period with Deputy James Thomson. 
 

Capital Buildings Board 

• Members noted the appointment of the Deputy James Thomson and Alderman 
Timothy Hailes to the Capital Buildings Board. 

 

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 

• Members agreed the appointment of Deborah Oliver and Tijs Broeke to the 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Projects and Procurement Subcommittee 

Page 13



• Members agreed to appoint Alderman Timothy Hailes to the Pojects and 

Procurement Subcommittee.  

 

Member Lead for Safeguarding and Public Protection (Vulnerability and ICV 

Scheme) 

• The Members approved the appointment Deborah Oliver to serve as the 
Member Lead for Safeguarding and Public Protection (Vulnerability and ICV 
Scheme).  

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report. 

 

9. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  

The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk which set 

out Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee. 

Members noted that the report on Cluster Panels would not meet the deadline 

originally envisaged.  It was the subject of active discussion between Corporation 

and police colleagues.   

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report. 

 

10. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  

Members received the Deputy Chair’s public update.  

RESOLVED, - that the Board noted the report.  

11. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  

Members received the Commissioner’s public update.  

During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members expressed concern that a significant minority of cyclists in the City 

continue to offend and encouraged the continuation of confiscations of illegal 

e-scooters.  

- Members agreed to raise the issue of anti-social cyclists with the Streets and 

Walkways Committee chair.  

- Members suggested that the payment transition which relates to asset 

recovery would be included on the Police Authority Board agenda as part of 

the regular financial reporting to ensure continued monitoring. Officers 

assured Members around the work ongoing to monitor spending reviews and 

their outcomes.  

RESOVLED, - that the report be noted.  

12. FCCRAS UPDATE  

Page 14



Members received a verbal update on the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and 

Analysis Service Procurement programme.  

The programme continued to progress at pace and was on track for delivery in 2024. 

The fourth independent review would take place in June 2024.  

RESOLVED, - that the update be noted.  

 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE STAFF SURVEY UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on the 

City of London Police Staff Survey.  

During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- There was an improved participation of 57% of City of London Police staff 

who engaged with the survey, which covered 7 key areas and highlighted 

progress in each area.   

- Members expressed concern around the perceived lack of internal 

communications, and the low percentage of responses which indicated low 

confidence and motivation in the policing plan. Officers noted these areas for 

concern and provided assurance that work would be done to improve on 

these areas.  

- Members welcomed the fact that the medium term financial plan had been 

stabilised and suggested that the communications plan could be improved to 

ensure that these positive outcomes would be disseminated to the wider staff.  

- The Chair requested a report would be bought to the Police Authority Board 

outlining the actions taken to address the areas of concern.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

14. DRAFT CITY OF LONDON POLICE ANNUAL REPORT 2023 -24  

Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Draft City of 

London Police annual report 2023-24. 

Members were asked to forward any comments on the Annual Report back to Emma 

Cunnington.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  

15. FUTURE NETWORK PROGRAMME  

Members received a report of the Chamberlain which provided an update on the 

Future Network Programme.  

During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- The Chamberlain confirmed that the network implementation costs for the 

new police accommodation would be covered by City of London Corporation 

as the corporate landlord, but there was work to be done to clarify whether 

that would include the complete costs involved. Members requested that the 

Page 15



risks of failure of delivery would be monitored through the Resource Risk and 

Estates Committee to ensure oversight.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

 

Members queried the sustainability of the Independent Custody Visitors Scheme, 

given that there were currently only four members and no Chair. It was noted that 

passes were recently made available but not at convenient locations for visitors. It 

was noted that a report would be brought to the Professional Standards and Integrity 

Committee on 4 June 2024 which would cover the sustainability of the City of 

London Independent Custody Visitors Scheme. The volunteer posts were advertised 

in March and April but did not yield the desired number of application and would be 

repeated.  

 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business. 

 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 

involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act. 

 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, - that the non-public of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were 

approved as an accurate record. 

 

20. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  

Members received a report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk which outlined the 

non-public outstanding references.  

RESOVLED, - that the report be noted.  

21. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  

There was no update.  

22. COMMISSIONER'S NON PUBLIC UPDATE  

Members received the Commissioner’s non-public update.  

Page 16



RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  

23. FCCRAS PROGRAMME PROGRESS UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a non-public update 

on the progress of the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service 

programme.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  

24. S22A COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- MINERVA- REQUEST FOR 

DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

Members received a report of the Commissioner on the S22A Collaboration 

Agreement 

25. TACTICAL FIREARMS TRAINING FACILITY UPDATE  

Members received a report of the City Surveyor which provided an update on the 

tactical firearms training facility.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  

26. FUTURE ESTATE PORTFOLIO COMBINED DASHBOARD  

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a combined 

dashboard of the Future Estate Portfolio.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  

27. EASTERN BASE PROGRESS REPORT 

Members received a verbal update of the City Surveyor on the East Base progress.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE BOARD  

There were no questions. 

 

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 

ARE EXCLUDED  

There were no items of urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 1:06pm 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 

Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 18



City of London Police Authority Board – Public Outstanding References 
 

4/2023/P 16. Item 16 Protect Duty 
(Martyn's Law) Update  
 

It was confirmed that a once full 
details of the Force and 
Corporation’s responsibilities 
under Protect Duty were 
confirmed a detailed plan would 
be provided on how best to 
resource and delivery these 
responsibilities.  

Commissioner/ 

Director of 

Police Authority  

In Progress- At 24th May 2023 
PAB the PA Director assured the 
Board that preparatory work is in 
progress and an update will follow 
later in the year. On Tuesday 2 
May 2023, the Government 
published the draft Terrorism 
(Protection of Premises) Bill, also 
known as Martyn’s Law, for pre-
legislative scrutiny by the Home 
Affairs Select Committee. During 
the remainder of 2024 and into 
2025, further developments are 
expected and the revised Bill will 
be heard when parliamentary time 
allows. 

 

14/2023/P 25 October - Item 11 
NHP Strategy 

The Chair asked for a report in 
respect of re-invigorating the 
cluster meetings and the 
communications supporting 
them. 

PA Director/ 

Commissioner 

In Progress-The final update on 
this OR  was due at this PAB 
meeting, however, further 
negotiations are required with the 
wider CoL Senior Leadership 
Team and the Town Clerk is now 
taking this forward within CoL in 
consultation with the PA Director. 
The ambition is to bring an update 
back to 26 September SPPC and 
2 October PAB.  

2/2024/P 06 March- Item 5 
Chairs Update- 
Angiolini Inquiry 

The Chair asked the 
Commissioner and senior 
officers to provide a detailed 
report on the CoLP response to 

Commissioner Comp
[...]

Page 279

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 281

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 283

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 285

Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 287

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 317

Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 325

Agenda Item 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 337

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 353

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 389

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Chair's Public Update
	6 Commissioner's Update
	8 Annual Review of Police Complaints Activity - 2022/23 *
	9 2023/24 Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn- Final
	Pol_58a-24_Revenue Capital Outturn_Slides_23-24_(FINAL)
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31


	10 Angiolini Inquiry- Part 1- City of London Police Update *
	11 Equity, Diversity, Inclusivity (EDI) Update *
	Pol_70-24_EDI_Update_Appendix A EDI Governance Presentation April 2024 KM
	����(Appendix A) ��EDI Governance- Proposal��April 2024����
	Slide Number 2
	Summary of Proposals
	EDI Strategic Board- Overall Ambition
	Slide Number 5
	EDI Strategic Board- Attendees
	EDI Strategic Board – Proposed Agenda Items
	EDI Strategic Board�- Key Points
	Overall Ambition- EDI Delivery Board
	EDI Delivery Board - Purpose
	EDI Delivery Board- Attendees
	EDI Delivery�Board�- Key Points
	EDI Delivery Board Proposed Agenda items

	Pol_70-24_EDI_Update_Appendix B Inclusivity Programme Summary Jan - March 2024
	Slide 1
	Slide 1
	Narrative �Alchemy
	Focus on
	Active �Bystander
	Ethical �Dilemmas
	CST
	Mentivity
	Women’s Network
	Team Day


	12 Business Rate Premium *
	13 Responsible Procurement Impact Report FY23-24 *
	Appendices 1 & 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	14 City of London Independent Custody Visiting Scheme *
	ICV PAB PSIC draft report May 2024 - Final Version_Vetting_amends PDF
	Independent_custody_visitors_code_of_practice
	Appendix 2 - CoLP ICV on-boarding process 15.5.24 (Final)

	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Non-Public Outstanding References
	22 FCCRAS  Revised Branding Update
	Pol_67-24_FCCRAS_Branding_The Journey So Far May 2024 vF

	23 FFCRAS Business Case
	Pol_68-24_FCCRAS_Revised_FBC Home Office InvestCo presentation May 2024_v2.0

	24 Eastern Base Progress Report
	Appendix 01 - Cost Plan - Mar 24 Rev 1 (1)
	Appendix 01 - Cost Plan - Mar 24 Rev 1
	Appendix 02 - Rasing of the Middlesex Street Podium Rev 1
	Appendix 03 - Risk Register - Mar 24 (Summary sheet) Rev 2
	Appendix 04 - Programme Mar 24
	Appendix 05 - Tenant Update Feb 24
	Appendix 06 - Podium Layout & Associated Works
	Appendix 07 - Planning Approval

	25 City of London Police Cyber Security Posture *
	Pol_56-24_CyberSecurity_Posture_FINAL

	26 City of London Police Project Closures
	27 City of London Police Risk Register Update *
	Pol_57-24_Risk_Register_Update_Appendix 2 Tier 1 Strategic Risk Register (Non-Public) May 2024
	Pol_57-24_Risk_Register_Update_Appendix 2 Tier 2 Board Level Risk Register (Non-Public) May 2024 v2
	Pol_57-24_Risk_Register_Update_Appendix 3 Force Issue Log (Non-Public) May 2024






Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Wednesday, 5 June 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 5 June 2024 at 
11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chair) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Timothy Hailes  
Graham Packham 
Melissa Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas CBE 
Richard Riley CBE 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Charles Smart 
Josef Shadwell 
Rachael Waldron 
Kezia Barrass 
Jennifer Phillips 
 
City of London Police 
Pete O’Doherty 
Paul Betts 
Umer Khan 
Ollie Shaw 
Chris Bell 
Alistair Cook 
Alix Newbold 
Emma Cunnington,  

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitors 

Department  
 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Dawn Wright and Deborah Oliver.  
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2024 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
which set out Outstanding References from previous meetings of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report. 
 

5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
Members received the Chair’s public update, and the Chair particularly 
endorsed the City Cadets attendance at the City-wide Question Time meeting.  
 
Members noted that there would be structured thematic Member briefings in the 
ensuing year.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted. 
 

6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
Members received the Commissioner’s public update.  
 
A Member asked about Operation Reframe, and the risk of drink spiking, 
specifically whether fentanyl was being used. Officers agreed to share a 
briefing by the Police Authority Team with Members on drink spiking. 
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. FCCRAS UPDATE  
Members received a verbal update on the progress of the Fraud and Cyber 
Crime Reporting and Analysis Service.  
 
The Commissioner outlined the programme was in the final phase of technical 
development and would move to testing upon completion. The branding work 
for the programme had been paused due to the announcement of a general 
election and dissolution of parliament.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the update be noted.  
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICE COMPLAINTS ACTIVITY - 2022/23 *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an annual 
review of police complaints activity from 2022 – 2023.  
 
The Chair outlined that this report was a statutory requirement which included 
data from 2022 – 2023 and more current data had been shared at the 



Professional Standards and Integrity (PSI) Committee on 4 June 2024.  The 
report itself had been considered by the PSI Committee at its 4 June meeting. 
 
Members noted the increasing trends particularly in allegations of sexual 
misconduct.   
 
Members were assured by Officers that the template letters referenced in the 
report would be improved upon by the new Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting 
and Analysis Service to ensure these would be used appropriately and would 
be relevant and personal to the complaint and allegation type.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

9. 2023/24 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN- FINAL  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the final 2023 – 
2024 revenue and capital budget outturn.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members encouraged more disciplined individual budget monitoring and 
raised concerns about the sustainability of the existing pay model. The 
Chair requested that Officers make the wider Court aware of the 
improvements made in budget reporting.  

- There were duplications in the report which Members requested would 
be streamlined by officers.  

- The Capital Grant Funding was queried due to the greater demands in 
London in 2023 – 2024. The Commissioner agreed to discuss this 
further with the Chamberlain and assess available options to request an 
increase.  
 

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

10. ANGIOLINI INQUIRY- PART 1- CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the City of London Police response to Part 1 of the Angiolini Inquiry.  
 
Members noted that this was a very important topic for policing in the City of 
London and nationally. Officers explained that the report provided assurance on 
the level of seriousness the City of London Police were considering each 
recommendation of the Angiolini Inquiry.  
 
The Chair of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee outlined that 
at the Committee’s meeting on 4 June, the City of London Police had provided 
assurances around the management of the 16 recommendations made in the 
report. It was agreed that proactive work was required to prevent certain 
behaviours in serving officers before they could occur and escalate to serious 
misconduct.   
 
Members requested that RAG rating would be included against each 
recommendation for monitoring purposes.  
 



The Deputy Chair welcomed the momentum behind this work and reiterated the 
Force ambition to be the most inclusive police service in the country. It was 
suggested that further funding could be sought to progress this ambition.  
 
RESOVLED, - that the report be noted.  
 

11. EQUITY, DIVERSITY, INCLUSIVITY (EDI) UPDATE *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
Equity, Diversity and Inclusivity in the City of London Police.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- There was some work to be done to address the current composition of 
the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee, this was an 
opportunity to address the diversity among the Committee.  

- The Chair requested that Members send any specific observations on 
the report to the Chair of the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Committee, either directly or through the Clerk.  

- The Commissioner outlined the great importance of this work and 
assured Members that he had recently made several speeches at 
internal events explaining that any officer or staff member who did not 
actively participate in and commit to improving equity, diversity and 
inclusion would not progress within the organisation.  

 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  

 
12. BUSINESS RATE PREMIUM *  

Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner 
which outlined the Business Rate Premium.  
 
Members welcomed the transparency of the report and felt it was important that 
rate payers were sighted on how this money would be spent.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

13. RESPONSIBLE PROCUREMENT IMPACT REPORT FY23-24 *  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which provided an outline of 
responsible procurement impact for year 2023 – 2024.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

14. CITY OF LONDON INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITING SCHEME *  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which outlined the status of the 
City of London Independent Custody visiting scheme. 
 
Members noted the decrease in the number of volunteers on the Scheme and 
were assured that a recruitment exercise was in progress.  The Independent 
Custody Visitors cohort had been consulted on the design of the future custody 
suites.  A further meeting would take place on this.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  



 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the non-public minutes of the Police Authority Board 
meeting held on the 8 May 2024 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

19. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
which set out Outstanding References from previous meetings of the 
Committee. 
 

20. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no update.  
 

21. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
There was no update.  
 

22. FCCRAS REVISED BRANDING UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a branding 
update on the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service.  
 

23. FCCRAS BUSINESS CASE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the FCCRAS 
business case.  
 

24. EASTERN BASE PROGRESS REPORT  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor which provided an update on 
the progress of the Eastern Base and other City of London Police estates 
projects.  
 
The meeting was extended at 12:57pm under Standing Order 40.  
 

25. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CYBER SECURITY POSTURE *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the City of 
London Police Cyber Security posture relating to the recommendations from an 
enquiry into a data breach at the Police Service of Northern Ireland (PSNI).  
 



26. CITY OF LONDON POLICE PROJECT CLOSURES  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined City of London 
Police project closures.  
 

27. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the City of London Police Risk Register.  
 

28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There was one non public question.  
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

30. CONFIDENTIAL ITEM – COMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE 
UPDATE 

 
Members received a verbal update on the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police.  
  
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 13:18pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


